WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: _ 2

1. CONTRACTOR: Austin Traffic Signal

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. hN/A

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):
3F

4, Reasons: (3 Max. -

5. Describe the work being revised:

tc Sta.

Project: T1740
Sam Bass
NIA Roadway: Interim Signals
Minor {Major/Minor) csJ
Number:
In arder of importance - Primary first)

3F. County Convenience, Additional work desired by the County. This Change Order adds a protected left turn phase for the|
westbound and eastbound left turn lanes on Sam Bass Road at the intersection with Great Oaks Drive, This change order also|
adds a lane assignment sign, corrects a street sign and payment for cost of mobilization for the Centractor to move back in to the

project for this additional work.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with items:

See aftached.

7. New or revised plan sheef(s) are attached and numbered:
8. New Speclal Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached:
9. New Special Provisions to ltem_MA _ No. _N/A_, Speciaf Specification Hem __N/A

Sheet 14

0 Yes No

are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The confractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to weive
any and aif claims for eddilional compensation due to any and all other
expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of

compensation as a resull of iis change. B ;

The following information must be provided

Time Ext. #; N/A Days added on this CO: 0

N e Amount added by this change order: $7,027.00
THE ) Daie
L
By "
g f j { i /
Typed/Printed NalﬁM” s‘f\d £ & a
Typed/Printed Title \ j § { v
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:
- y County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
CAviusrlon Pl gen 8/4/21 i APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
Pfoject Manager Date
County Commissicner Precinct 2 Date
N/A I APPROVED | REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Enginper Date
/f / /
/,Z / g/‘ / ,/7// 8/04/2021 County Commissioner Pracinet 3 Date
/ APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL
[ Program Marmger Date -
Design Engineer's Seal:
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
7 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
Bill Gravell (Aug 10,2021 18: S(EDT) Aug 101 2021
County Judge Date

& APPROVED




WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE QRDER NUMBER:! Fy Project # T1740
TABLE A; Force Accoun! Waork and Materials Placed inlo Slock
LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE
TABLE B: Contraci llems:
ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED ADD o NEW
{DEDUCT)
GVERRUN
ITEW DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY auaNTITY ITEM €OST UNDERRUN
500-Wood MOHILIZATION LS 650.00 $.00: $0.00 1.0¢ 1.40; $560.00 560.00
BIEB00 REPLACE EXiSTING ALUMINUM SIGNS {TY A) EA 250,00 0.00 4000 2.00 2.60} 3400.08 400.00
3126002 VEH 56 SEG (12"]LED{GRN ARW] EA 450,00 4,00 $1,806.00 700 6.00 $2,700.00 560,00
§82.6004 VEH SIG SEG (12)LED(YEL ARW] EA 450,00 500 $2,260.00 4.00 9.08 $4,050,00 $1,800.00
§62.6006 VEH SIG SEG (12"|LED(RED ARW) EA $450,00 3,00 $1,350.00 200 5.8 $2,260.00 $960.00
5826024 BACK PLATE (12") 14 SEG} EA $50.00 3.00] $370.00 2.00 500 545000 $180.00
864-8033 TRF 510 CHL (T A)[14AWG)(7 CONDR) LF $3.00 535,00, $1,785.80 500.00 1,096.00 33,286.00 $1,600.00
5906024 REMOVE SIGNAL HEAD ASSEMBLY EA $350.00 0,00 0,00 700 2.00 $300.08 $300.00
593-WCo2 REGULATGRY SIGN PANEL ({R3-8EK} EA $472.00 100 0.00 1.00 1.00 $472,00 $472.00
ARROWHERD BTAEET GIGN, "CIR~ STICKER FOR

998-WC03 COVER UP OF "DR" EA 32500 0,00 50,00 160 100, $26.00 $25.00
TOTALS $7,456.00 $14,482.00 $7,027.00




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A, incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulfing delay)
{unforeseeable} 28, Unavailable material
2C. New development (condifions changing afier PS&E completed)

2D.
2E.

2F.

26G.

Environmental remediation

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable){liem 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadjusted utility {unforeseeable)

2H. Unacqguired Righi-of-Way (unforeseeable)
21.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution {not resulting from eror in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations Improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D, Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F, Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance reguirements of new laws andfor policies
3H. Cost savings opporiunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technolegy or better process
3J.  Price adjustment on finished work {price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K, Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Parly Accommedation  [4A. Failure of a third party fo meet commitment
4B. Third parly regquested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exarcises option to change the fraffic contrel plan
5B. Contractor requested change In the sequence andfor methed of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D.  Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-wWay nol clear (third parly responsibility for ROW)
6B. Righi-of-Way not clear {County responsibliity for ROW)
6C. Utilities nof clear
8D. Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

Sam Bass Interim Traffic Signals
Williamson County Project No. T1740

Change Order No. 2
Reason for Change

This Change Order adds a protected left turn phase to the signal pattern for the
westbound and eastbound left turn lanes on Sam Bass Road at the intersection with
Great Oaks Drive. In a review of the traffic flow after the installation of the traffic signals,
it was determined that a protected left turn phase was necessary. To accommodate the
protected left turn phase, the 3 section signal heads facing the left turn lanes will need
to be replaced with 4 section signal heads. This change order also adds a new lane
assighment sign facing northbound lanes on Great Oaks to provide notification of the
lane assignments at the intersection and corrects the street designation sign to
Arrowhead Circle instead of Arrowhead Drive. Existing bid item quantities were overrun
to pay for other revisions.

Following is a summary of the new items required for this Change Order:

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTyY UNIT
500-WC01 | MOBILIZATION LS 1
636-6009 | REPLACE EXISTING ALUMINUM SIGNS (TY A) EA 2
690-6024 | REMOVE SIGNAL HEAD ASSEMBLY EA 2
999-WC02 | REGULATORY SIGN PANEL (R3-8LK) EA 1
999-WC03 | CIR STICKER TO COVER DR EA 1

This Change Order results in a net increase of $7,027.00 to the Contract amount, for an
adjusted Contract total of $355,369.86. The original Contract amount was $319,866.00.
As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, the Contract has been increased by
$35 503.86, resulting in an 11% net increase in the Contract cost. No additional days
will be added to the Contract, as a result of this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation
Lowell D. Choate, P.E.



¥1T IXd LG66-59C-CLG SeWoy ] }ie[D JOBlu0Y

‘Q3HINOAY 41 %1 AQY - 'SANOY INIWAYC B JONVINHOLYId

00'0£5°9%

0000E%

Junouwy pid jejol

00'051$ z 41 AIENISSY QvaH TYNDIS IAONTY XXX XHX
00'00%$ 00'002$ z \E NDIS AYOLYIDTE ¥ AL 30V 1T XX XXX
000845 . 00088 z v3 3Lv1d HOVE NOLLOAS ¥ 209 299
00'00Gg ST 00057 paumem z v3 MOYHY NIZHD Z009 z89
00 D0 ¢ eNEE 00°05Y apuEs ¥ \E| MOYRY MOTIZA 009 289
00006y EwsEut 0005y SEIEESY z \E! MONYY Y 9009 z89
00°008°L$ 00'68 00g By ¥OLONANOD £ £€09 ¥89
00°055% 00°085% L 1 NOILYZIIGOW 00%
MHOM 40 Ad00S
00°0€5°9%

BEBEBHHa 00" $1 HA SHVO LvIYUD ® AH SSVE VS OL 2AVHOdN TYNDIS  3avaddn 089
JunoLUY mmm«_u:m:m EYLECE "ON
xaiddy ouun way

NOSWYITIM  ALNNOD

SHVO LVIHO/SSYE VS AVMHOIH

SSVE WVS H HOAROOD  :LOArO¥d

g4 :TIONLNOD

opL0-65Z (Z15) Xed
1666-55Z (Z19) "uUd

TVSOdOdd

kZoz ‘gL dunp

0898/ SEXaL M0y punoy
Q¢ Xod"'O'd

"ONI ‘ANVdINOD NOILONELSNOD TVNOIS DId4VHL NILLSNV



PLL 1Xd | G66-GGC-CLG 19P30IYIS piempd

-
00°2¥5'c$ | - junowy pig jeiol
00°080°¢c$ 00°06S$ 3 v3 g
00°62¢$ 00'G2% i Y HIAHOILS HID [#
00°2.LYS 00°CLPS L V3 M1 8-C8 NDIS INJNNDISSY ANV 2
unowy a3ld EETHGT T [UNSeIN uonduassg wa)y| pig "ON
pig uun xolddy jojun way

I ¥39INNN LONIOHHd
123r0dd TYNDIS WINELNI AV0Y SSVE IWVE-H HOAIMEOD - 1J3F0Ud

TVSOdO&d d3AH0O FONVHO 20z 0z fane

9¥10-65Z (Z1g) xed 0298, SEX3] 20y punoy

1566652 (Z19) "ud 0gl xog ‘0'd
"ONI ‘ANYdIWOD NOILONYLSNOD TVYNDIS JIddVe L NILSNYV



NTB

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI NO.: 12 DATE: 6/7/21

PROJECT: Corridor H - Sam Bass - Signals RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE: 6/15/21

TO: Kuldip Patel (WSP), Ryan Bell (K Friese)

REFERENCE: Great Oaks Signals

PROBLENM:
Drivers are contacting the County requesting a protected left turn on Sam Bass Road at Great Oaks.
Apparently, drivers are getting stuck in the left turn lane for multiple signal changes in westbound direction.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Please evaluate the left turn movement and provide recommendation for type of left turn signal pattern needed.
Passive {similar to Great Oaks north and south direction) or fulling protected?

Clayton Weber, HNTB Lowell D, Choate, P.E.
QOriginator Supervisor

RESPONSE:

We followed FHWA guideline (see sheet 2) for determining type of left-turn phase needed at this intersection.
The guideline looks at the crashes, sight distance, speed, no. of conflicting lanes, number of conflicting vehicles
etc. None of these suggested a protected left turn phase for the westbound and eastbound feft turns at this
intersection. However, sighting the concerns from the local residents, we are suggesting protected/permissive
left turn phase, similar to the north/south direction, for the westbound and eastbound left turns. A revised plan
sheet is included along with this RFI.

Kuldip Patel 6/9/2021
Responder Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail.

Mail original to: HNTRB Corparation
101 E Old Settlers Bivd, Ste 100
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Attachments to RFE
Cc:




LEGEHT
R R
BROP, STEEL FOLE
FROP. PHOESTAL POLE

PHASING DIAGRAW

/
.'/
ae

( Col e e - LR
- | / o “ gggéigowmw
7 i «+ [ o v
‘ ’ Egﬁé?ég“uﬁ',-f Rle } PROP. RAOAR

> Aol (orss

PROP, GVERHOAD S1GM
PRGE. BRGADDARD
i

ZFDLE T2

1
O PROP. OROLRY 88X T¥ D

e PROP. SPARKIRD
Y > PROP. SERVICA METER

PROP. LLMINAIHE
....... PROP. CONTUIT

; ~ (&) RO, RUN NUWBER
! ! MMIERIEMUG , — - — EXIST. ROW @
s ATLT WGy L SEETEOM 4G =
. N = HEFIEh g
! % (——IE)- EADSION CONTAOL LOG 3 o
] i : Ia)
X s -4 -
B 3¢
' 48> |0%
| ER =N
%m-.ini - geizg 3
. ey et %‘ é
f By
| S gunod
: T{OW|5 -
“ % »|RaP
B = 5 @i o
! uB|Ss(n®
ﬂ i JE [a 0]
w|2=
B ojlownia @
b £912"0g
] ¥ L= @
= o=
. % &
x o
SIUIAL W/BRCALATE i
HEADSI 2,5, d’ﬁg 11,12, 13 a
o
‘\ 4 SHCTION SIONAL W/BACKPLATE K-FRIESE
. namls; t:‘i;ﬂia"“ + ASSOCIATES

W5

e Las 10
HOTES ! L".I’JI,’ ur-;-'m. ta 311
1. JHB UNISTENTD AND LOCATION OF UTILITIES, BITHER Uk3BRGACUND OR I{'.. i
BTN AT SR seSioniaTe 11 i"‘%é“%ﬁgﬁﬁ?’é&?&”ﬁ?bﬁﬁ??ﬂaLiw % Y4
70 LBEATE ACL UTILITIES IPREVATE aup Pl fc) prilon 70 CoaElcrio PHASE RING DARRIER —) _
RORK, TUE CORTMACIOR IS FULLY HESPONSIBLE FOR AMY OAMAGES CAUSS oY i gEa
TR EICGRE AARRN ) FRBSEAVE, Ao Phoract Thbse UTICITIES. REV 4 i
2. WAINTAIN MINIULLL CLEARAICD OF 6 MASIUS FRO NEUTRAL Au0 31 51U n Sraal Oaks RILLIASOH COUNTY
YRCU BRIUARY AT ALL TIWCS DETWEEN PROPOSED TAAFFIC SIGNAL EOULRMERT N S
MiD BLECTRIE LIS Gl (NsTAL 3 HER
3. AL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS ANID BAIATCADES LUST FONFOTU 10 THE. TEXAT MAMUAL L R
DR UNIFORW TRAFFIC CONTACL DEVIEDS LDWYTED) AND L CONSISTENT 3 P
S B TAE SRRSO e TRV cBhTabt P ST aies. o] o | 5 | o0 P [ samiosss ) o R
4. RADAR ASSEWELY LOCATIONS WILL B GIRECTOR BY TME EHOINEER, . ) . ot Fo
. 580 TXDOT DETECTOR STANIARG LB(Z)-D3 FOR PLACEMENT OF DETECTION Z26M8S. o Lo oy e 1 14 or B0




