WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: __2

1. CONTRACTOR: Austin Traffic Signal

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta, N/A

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):

4, Reasons: 3F

5. Describe the work being revised:

to Sta.

(3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

Project: T1740
Sam Bass
N/A Roadway: Interim Signals
Minor (Major/Minor) csJ
Number:

3F. County Convenience, Additlonal work desired by the County. This Change Order adds a protected left turn phase for the
westbound and easibound feft turn lanes on Sam Bass Road at the intersection with Great Oaks Drive. This change order also
adds a lane assignment sign, corrects a street sign and payment for cost of mobilization for the Contractor to move back in to the

project for this additional work.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with items:

See attached.

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:
8. New Speclal Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached:

Sheet 14

0 Yes No

9. New Special Provisions to Item_N/A _Nc. _N/A , Speciat Specification fem __N/A__ are attached.
Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The conlraclor musi sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agraes {o waive
any and all cleims for additional compensation due to any and afi other
expensas; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of
compensalfon as a resull of this change.

The following information must be provided

Time Ext. #: N/A Days added on this CO: 0

Amount added by this change order: $7,027.00
Typed/Printed Narkaz i) A0 LA £ i
\ ]
Typed/Printed Title \“f ¢ [ ‘3
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:
County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
s wm,?f 8/4/21 n APPROVED o REQUEST APPROVAL
[ Project Ménager Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
N/A n APPROVED (W, REQUEST APPROVAL.
Design Enginsper Date
g County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
W 8/04/2021 O  APPROVED ] REQUEST APPROVAL
{ Program Mar/.ger Date
Design Engineer's Seal.
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
1 APPROVED ) REQUEST APPROVAL
County Judge Date

3 APPROVED




WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:! 2 Project # T1740
TABLE A; Force Accoun! Waork and Malerials Praced Inlo Slock
LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE
TABLE B: Contract llems:
ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED ACD o NEW
(DEDUCT]
OVERRUN
ITEM DESCRIPTION unNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM GOST QUANTITY ANTITY ITEW COST UNDERRUN
FEa-weol MOBILIZATON L5 550,30 4.00 $0.50 1.08 1.00 $560.00 550,00
BIEB00 REPLACE EXISTING ALUMINUM SIGNS (TY A) ER 250,00 0.00 30,00 2.00 2.00 $400.08 400.00
3126002 VEH 561 SEC (12"]LED{GRN ARW) EA 450,00 4,00 1,808,00 200 5.00 $2,700.00 560,00
§82.6004 VEH SIG SEC (12°)LED(YEL ARW) EA 450,00 500 52,250.00 4.00 .08 $4,050,00 $1,800.00
§62.6006 VEH SIG SEG {12"}LED(RED ARW) EA $450,00 3,00 §1,350,00 2.00 503 $2,260.00 $960.00
5826024 BACHK PLATE (12") {4 SEC} EA $50.00 3.00] $370.00 2.00 5.00) $450,00 $180.00
864-8033 TRE SiG CAL (T¥ A){14AWG)7 GONDR) LF $3.00 535,00, $1,788.00 500.00 1,096.00 $3.286.00 $1,600.00
5906024 REMOVE SIGNAL HEAT ASSEMBLY EA £950.00 0,00 0,00 700 2.00 $306.06 $300.00
593-WCo2 REGULATGRY SIGN PANEL {R3-BLK} EA $472.00 100 000 1.00 1.00 $472,00 $472.00
ARROWHERD BTAEET SIGN, "CIR® STICKER FOR

998-WC03 COVER UP GF "DR" EA 32500 0,00 50,08 1.00 1.0 $26.00 $25.00
TOTALS §7,456.00 $14,482.00 $7,027.00




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Ermror or Omission 1A, Incomect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
{unforeseeable) 28, Unavailable malerial
2C. New development (condifions changing after PS&T completed)

2D,
2E,

2F.

2G.

Environmental remediation

Miscelianeous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable}(liem 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadijusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
21, Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A.  Dispute resolution {nol resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions}
3B. Public relations improvement
3C, hmplementation of & Value Engineering finding
3D.  Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F, Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technolegy or better process
3J.  Price adjustment on finished wosk {price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material suppiied by state provision
3L. Revising safety workimeasures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommaodation  [4A. Failure of a third party fo meet commitment
4B, Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the (raffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D, Additional safety work/measures desired hy the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way nol clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
8B. Right-of-Way not clear {County responsibllity for ROW)
6C, Utilties not clear
B6D. Other




Wiiliamson County Road Bond Program

Sam Bass Interim Traffic Signals
Williamson County Project No. T1740

Change Order No. 2
Reason for Change

This Change Order adds a protected left turn phase to the signal pattern for the
westbound and eastbound left turn lanes on Sam Bass Road at the intersection with
Great Oaks Drive. In a review of the traffic flow after the installation of the traffic signals,
it was determined that a protected left turn phase was necessary. To accommodate the
protected left turn phase, the 3 section signal heads facing the left turn lanes will need
to be replaced with 4 section signal heads. This change order also adds a new lane
assighment sign facing northbound lanes on Great Oaks to provide notification of the
lane assignments at the intersection and corrects the street designation sign to
Arrowhead Circle instead of Arrowhead Drive. Existing bid item quantities were overrun
to pay for other revisions.

Following is a summary of the new items required for this Change Order:

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT
500-WC01 | MOBILIZATION LS 1
636-6009 | REPLACE EXISTING ALUMINUM SIGNS (TY A) EA 2
690-6024 | REMOVE SIGNAL HEAD ASSEMBLY EA 2
999-WC02 | REGULATORY SIGN PANEL (R3-8LK) EA 1
999-WC03 | CIR STICKER TO COVER DR EA 1

This Change Order results in a net increase of $7,027.00 to the Contract amount, for an
adjusted Contract total of $355,369.86. The original Contract amount was $319,866.00.
As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, the Contract has been increased by
$35,503.86, resulting in an 11% net increase in the Contract cost. No additional days
will be added to the Contract, as a result of this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation
Loweli D. Choate, P.E.



P1Z X LG66-552-C1 G SBWOoy | Xie|J Jorjucy

"a™IND3IY 41 %1 Ady - 'SANOd ININAYC 8 JONYINGOSHId

00'0£5°9%
BEkaals unocuwy pid [ejol
00'00€% 00°051% z 41 A1EWISSY avaH TvYNDIS A0 XX WX
00 00v$ 00°002% A w3 NDIS AHOLY 1D ¥ AL IV 14T XXX XX
00081LS . 00'06% Z v3 A1V 1d HOVE NOLLIAS + 209 282
0000Gs  BMETEE 00057 paumem z v3 MOYHY NIFHO Z009 z89
00°008°L8 o 00°057 giuduatn ¥ v MOHEY MOTIFA 009 289
n0006s  EESeEE 00°0sy e z va MOXHY a3y 9009 289
00°005° LS 00'es Q0§ Ep] dCLONANQD £ £€£09 89
00°055% 0070558 L S NOILYZINIgon 00g
MHOAM 40O Ad0DS

0070e5°9%
CEDBEES ook 57 HO SMYO LY3YUD 2 QY SSvd VS O1 Javdodn TYNDIS FIAvEDdn 089
TERGY Sonnueny  9InSealy "ON
~oxddy ouun wan

NOSWNVITIIM CALNNOD

SHVO LvIND/SSVE VS AVAMHDIH
35V WVS H HOQROO0D -lodrcdd
841 *10dULNOD

quo&omn\ Lz0z ‘gl sunp

9¥10-55¢2 {Z15) Xed 0898/ SEXaL Y30y punoy
1666-55Z (Z15) "Ud 0¢l xod "O'd

"ONI ‘ANVdINOD NOILONYLSNOD TVNDIS Jid4VHL NILSAV



PLL IX® LG66-GG2-CLG 19P304YIS PIEMP

00°/¥5°€$ junowy pig jeiol
00°050°¢$ 00°0GG% 3 v3 S
00°6¢% 00°GZ% i hr| HIANODILS HID c
00°CLV$ 00°2iv$ b V4 M1 8-Cd NDIS LNIJINNDISSY ANV l
JLENQUIY ERITE sajuenty 2UNSeIN uonduassg wa) pig "ON
pig nun xosddy 10 puq way

L ¥39ANN LONID3dd
123rodd TYNDIS WIFALNI aVOod SSvE WVS-H MOAI-MH0D LI3Arodd

TVSOdOdd d3AHO FONVHI 20z 0z fne

9¥10-552 (Z15) xed 0298/ SEX3] “}20¥ punoy

1566-95 (Z19) "ud 0gL X0g "0'd
"ONI ‘ANYdWNOD NOILONYLSNOD TYNDIS JIddVe L NILSNV



NTB

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI NO.: 12 DATE: 6/7121

PROJECT: Corridor H - Sam Bass - Signals RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE: 6/15/21

TO: Kuldip Patel (WSP), Ryan Bell (K Friese)

REFERENCE: Great Oaks Signals

PROBLEM:
Drivers are contacting the County requesting a protected left turn on Sam Bass Road at Great Oaks.
Apparently, drivers are getting stuck in the left turn lane for multiple signal changes in westbound direction.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Please evaluate the left turn movement and provide recommendation for type of left turn signal pattern needed.
Passive (similar to Great Oaks north and south direction) or fulling protected?

Clayton Weber, HNTB Lowell D, Choate, P.E.
Criginator Supervisor

RESPONSE:

We followed FHWA guideline (see sheet 2) for determining type of left-turn phase needed at this intersection.
The guideline looks at the crashes, sight distance, speed, no. of conflicting lanes, number of conflicting vehicles
etc. None of these suggested a protected left turn phase for the westbound and eastbound {eft turns at this
intersection. However, sighting the concerns from the local residents, we are suggesting protected/permissive
left turn phase, similar to the north/south direction, for the westbound and eastbound left turns. A revised plan
sheet is included along with this RFI.

Kuldip Patel 6/9/2021
Responder Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
101 E Old Settlers Blvd, Ste 100
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Attachments to RFI:
Cc:




LESESR
Ve T
PROP, STEEL FOLE
PROP. PHOESTAL POLE

PHASING DIAGRAW

e
a .

PROP, PEOESTRIAM
LED SIGHAL RHAD W/
PUSH BUATON AKD SIGH

O R
: « GRERAT R v

gDMEIiE IRIC S0 b PROP. RADAR
i\ Y

Y

PROP. DWERHDAD SIGN
P . BROADBAKD
T

GEEAT OACS DR

L3 J

S EASS RO

Sy

oLBSE

.\FDLE 12 i

A
o
O FROP. OROURD BDX TY D
sossssrmes PROP. SPAKERD
| © FROP. SERYICA WETER
o PROP. LUMINAIRE
....... PROF. CONRULT
(%) ProP. RUN KUWBER
! — - EXIST. Row

PASRETASH B

o=
(ES——¢EE ) ERDSION CONFAOL LOG

.] - _EXIST, ROH
\SIB Eﬂ,%

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SAM BASS ROAD

K FRIESE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HinY, 1H100, AUSTIN, TX 78746

PROPOSED SIGNAL LAYOUT
SAM BASS RD AT GREAT GAKS DR

SIONAL W/BACAPLATH
HEADSI 2,8 T 1,1, 13

4 SHCTIOH S10MAL WBACKFLATH
READSI3, 1,5, i}

WS

e e
B g v

7 51, 53 5y
ThB INISTENCD MWD LOCATION OF UTILITIES, BITHER UNRERGIOU ¢ 55
GYERIIEAD, IAOTCATED ON THR PLANS ARE TakeN FROM HE BEST PHASE RING 55, 81 7
SYRILACE AT IRL ApBHoXIATES 11 15 THE CONTRACTOR" 5, Y PRASE AING DARRIER IHSTALL % NEWL ;
0 LGLAIE ALL UTTLITIES, [PRIVATE AHD PUBLIE PRI COMENICTHD _
oA TR CORTNRCIOR 15 FULLY ALEPBUSIOLE FOR Al QAVAGES CAVELD BY e s T
RLS FAICURE 10 UACATE, PARSERYE, AND PROTBET THESE WiILITiEs. REV 4 : Blvod i
MAINTALN MINIUAY CLEARANED OF 6 RALILS FRGU NEUTRAL A0 807 Brb1U ™ GrealOsks _§ Y RALLIAGSG:N COUNTY
T e Rl asn TRAFFIL STOMAL CUiEvEiY o S i B
Hirghii it AR b CNSTALL B NEm)
AL CONSTRUCTION SIGHS ANG BANRICADES WUST CONFORM T0 THE TEXAS MAKUML gy | gs | } 2 SECTION PEBNSIRTA
OR_UNIFGRY TRAFFIG LOWTROL BEVICAS TTWIIED) ANB EE CONSISTEHT NITH ¢ Slehi tccuHTRow e
TeTOT BARRICADE, COMSTRUETION, AWD TANFFIC CONTROL FLAN STAKDARDS, o] g | g | o — IETTCTITIG LR el
RADAR ASSEWBLY LOCATIONS WILL B BIRECTOR BY THE ENGINEER, Y zsw“ N y : i 5
SBE TKDOT DETECTOR STANIARO LG(2)-03 FGR PLACIMENT OF UETECTIOH ZOWBS. R E Eﬂﬂsmm - T 14 o B0






